The main risks that the Group is exposed to are

as follows:

• �Mortality risk - risk of loss due to policyholder death

experience being different than expected

• �Morbidity risk - risk of loss due to policyholder

health experience being different than expected

• �Longevity risk - risk of loss due to the annuitant

living longer than expected

• �Investment return risk - risk of loss due to actual

returns being different than expected

• �Expense risk - risk of loss due to expense

experience being higher than expected

• �Policyholder decision risk - risk of loss due to

policyholder decision (lapses and surrenders)

being different than expected

Sensitivities

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably

possible movements in key assumptions with

all other assumptions held constant, showing

the impact on profit after tax. The correlation

of assumptions will have a significant effect in

determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but

to demonstrate the impact due to changes in

assumptions, these had to be changed

on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

	 After-tax income impact

  Assumption	 Change	 2015	 2014

		  $	 $	 $

Mortality - life insurance products	 + 2%	 (2,186)	 (2,033)

Mortality - annuity products	 - 2%	 (355)	 (344)

Morbidity	 5% adverse	 (1,651)	 (1,489)

Expenses (contracts maintenance)	 + 5%	 (1,67 1)	 (1,615)

Policy termination rates	 10% adverse	 (5,366)	 (4,654)

Interest

	 Immediate parallel shift at all points
	   on yield curve	 + 100 bps	 (1,042)	 257

		  - 100 bps	 943	 (600)

Investment properties

	 Immediate change in market value	 + 10% 	 2,250	 2,244

		  - 10% 	 (2,250)	 (2,244)

Segregated funds and equity securities

	 Immediate change in market value	 + 10% 	 774	 436

		  - 10% 	 (1,491)	 (966)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2015

57

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2015

		  2015	 2014

		  	 $	 $
Financial liabilities

Insurance payable:

	 Policyholders	 8,858	 13,324

	 Reinsurers	 5,963 	 4,010

	 Agents, brokers and intermediates	 1,304	 1,1 76

Suppliers and other charges	 6,929	 7,345

Other	 1,091	 1,097

		  24,145 	 26,952

Non financial liabilities

	 Income tax		  14 4	 4,441

			   24,289	 31,393

14. OTHER LIABILITIES

58 2015 Annual Report

		  2015	 2014

		  	 $	 $
Present value of the defined benefit obligation		  58,260	 56,0 81

Fair value of plan assets		  (45,803)	 (41,901)

Pension plan liability		  12,457	 14,180

		  2015	 2014

		  	 $	 $
Changes in accrued benefit obligation of defined benefits:

	 Balance at beginning of year	 56,081	 46,390

	 Current service cost	 1,641	 1, 5 7 1

	 Employees’ contributions	 767	 829

	 Interest cost	 2,331	 2,246

	 Benefits paid	 (3,1 6 1)	 (1,689)

	 Change resulting from curtailment	 -	 (113)

	 Actuarial (gains) losses resulting from experience adjustments	 686	 668

	 Actuarial (gains) losses resulting from changes of
	   demographic assumptions	 (85)	 -

	 Actuarial losses resulting from changes of financial assumptions	 -	 6,179

	 Balance at end of year		  58,260	 56,0 8 1

Changes in plan assets:

	 Fair value at beginning of year		  41,901	 36,9 0 1

	 Employer’s contributions		  4,937	 2,790

	 Employees’ contributions		  767	 829

	 Return on plan assets		  1,359	 3,070

	 Benefits paid		  (3,1 6 1)	 (1,689)

	 Fair value at end of year		  45,803	 41,9 0 1

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Information about the Group’s defined benefit pension plans is as follows:

The amounts recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows:

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2015

59

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)  Year ended December 31, 2015

		  2015	 2014

		  	 $	 $

Current service cost, net of employees’ contributions	 1,6 41	 1,57 1

Change resulting from curtailment	 -	 ( 1 13)

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability	 564	 472

		  2,205	 1,930

		  2015	 2014

		  	 $	 $

Group insurance benefits liability	 565	 545

Pension plan liability	 12,457	 14,180

		  13,022	 14,725

The Group’s net pension plan expense is computed as follows:

Employee benefit liability on the consolidated statement of financial position is comprised of the following:

Plan members contribute 7.5% (7.5% in 2014) to their

retirement plan. The Group makes the necessary

residual contributions to the plans. The Group

finances the plans in such a way as to constitute

defined benefits according to the plan provisions.

The value of these benefits was established by

the latest actuarial valuation, dated December 31,

2015 for the Assumption Mutual Life Insurance

Company Agent and Employee Pension Plan